CHAPTER LIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT FOR THE ESTABLISH-MENT AND BETTER REGULATION OF THE COMMON SCHOOLS OF THE CITY OF HASTINGS," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-EIGHT, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight of chapter twenty nine, of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty six be, and the

same is [hereby] amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 8. The board shall annually, in the month of July, publish in a newspaper of the city a statement of the number of schools in said city, the number of pupils instructed therein the preceding year, the several branches of education pursued in them, the expenditures during the preceding year, the amount of indebtedness of said board, and when falling due, and an estimate of the resources of said board from all sources for the succeeding year, and the amount of taxes levied for all purposes delinquent on the first day of June preceding.

SEC. 2. Section ten of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "June," in the first line thereof, and inserting the

word "August" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

CHAPTER LV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. EIGHT, OF OLMSTED COUNTY, THE SAME BEING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT INCLUDED IN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, TO CONVEY CERTAIN REAL ESTATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The board of education of school district No. eight of Olmsted county, the same being the school district included in the limits of the city of Rochester, are hereby authorized to sell and convey any real estate not used for school purposes, belonging to said school district, or in which said school district has any interest; all conveyances for the same shall be executed by the president and clerk of said board on behalf of said school district.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after

its passage.

Approved February 17, 1873.

CHAPTER LVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT APPROVED FEBRUARY 29, 1872, ENTITLED AN ACT RELATING TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE VILLAGE OF BROWNSVILLE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section thirteen of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Said board of education shall keep said school in operation not less than sixteen nor more than forty-four weeks in each year; shall levy the annual tax to be raised for the purpose aforesaid, including all the necessary expenses of said schools, and on or before the tenth day of October in each year, shall make known the amount of such tax to the auditor of the county of Houston, which tax shall be assessed in said district, collected and paid over to the treasurer of said district; said board shall keep an accurate account of their proceedings, of their receipts and disbursements for school purposes, and at the annual meeting for choosing members of the board for said district, shall make a written report and post the same on the building where said election is held of such receipts, and the source from which the same were derived, and of said disbursements and the objects to which the same were applied.

SEC. 2. Section fourteen of said act be amended to read as follows: Whenever said board of education shall deem it necessary to select, purchase or build a school house or school houses for said district, or to select or purchase sites for the same, they shall call a meeting of the legal voters of the district by giving ten days' notice